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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES MULTICONDUCTEURS A PAIRES SYMETRIQUES ET
QUARTES POUR TRANSMISSIONS NUMERIQUES —

Partie 4: Cablage vertical — Spécification intermédiaire

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondialé de nqfimalisation composée

favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalsat domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités s.intepiationales.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les gdestions iques représentent, dans la mesure

3) Les documents produits se présentent sg e ‘ tlons Internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques Stappoxts fechnigues olguides et agréés comme tels par les Comités

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'unification internati Qmite natlonaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente, dans toute la mesure i
nationales et reglonales Toute dlvergenc a \norme \Je f/a CEIl et la norme nationale ou régionale

5) La CEIl n'a fixé aucune procedure sOmme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
$ \ a I'une de ses normes.

6) L'attention est attig€e syr le Yait\g ains\des ®8léments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droitrorlete intelle & dr0|ts analogues La CEl ne sauralt etre tenue pour
ne i )

responsable de

E ) Bté établie par le sous comité 46C: Cables symétriques
et fils, du comi la CEIl: cébles, fils, guides d'ondes, connecteurs et

> et 46C/239/RVD], de son amendement 1 (1999) [documents
/RVD] et de son amendement 2 (2001) [documents 46C/461/FDIS et

46C/393/EDISet46CX39

46C/478/RVD]
Elle porte le numéro d’édition 1.2.

Wne ‘ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiee par les
amendements 1 et 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant 2004. A cette date, la publication sera

e reconduite;

e supprimée;

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
e« amendée.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MULTICORE AND SYMMETRICAL PAIR/QUAD CABLES FOR
DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS —

Part 4: Riser cables — Sectional specification

FOREWORD

comprising

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization fqr standardizatio
i € ~is %o promote

entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee inte i } alt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and.no govern RE apizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborate
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determi
organizations.

between the two

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on techpical

3) The documents produced have the form ofreco
of standards, technical specifications,
Committees in that sense.

4) In order to promote international unificatin IE Natio a Com |ttees undertake to apply IEC International

5) The IEC provides no maxki

6) Attention is dra h
of patent rights. TR
as been prepared by subcommittee 46C: Wires and

symmetric cables of iCa mittee 46: Cables, wires, waveguides, R.F. connectors

and 46C/399/R\/D] and its amendment 2 (2001) [documents 46C/461/FDIS and 46C/478/RVD].
It bears_the edition number 1.2.

A _vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendments 1 and 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until 2004. At this date, the publication will be

—reconfirmed:

e withdrawn;

¢ replaced by a revised edition, or
¢ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

l es cables ufilisés pour le cAblage usuel d'abonnés sont classés dans I'étude du cablage pour

la technologie de l'information présentée par ISO/IEC JTC1/SC 25. Les paramétres a prendre
en considération pour choisir le cable le mieux adapté sont les suivants:

a) méthode de transmission;
b) topologie du céablage.

@C@
&
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INTRODUCTION

The cables used for customer premises wiring are classified in the study of generic cabling for

information technology being produced by ISO/IEC JTC1/SC 25. Parameters to be taken into
consideration prior to the selection of a suitable cable are as follows:

a) transmission method;
b) cabling topology.

@C@
&
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CABLES MULTICONDUCTEURS A PAIRES SYMETRIQUES ET
QUARTES POUR TRANSMISSIONS NUMERIQUES -

Partie 4: Cablage vertical — Spécification intermédiaire

1 Généralités
1.1 Domaine d'application et objet

Cette spécification intermédiaire se rapporte a la CEI 61156-1: Cables multiconducteurs” a
paires symeétriques et quartes pour transmissions numériques — Partie~1: Spécification

prescriptions données dans I'ISO/CEI DIS 11801: Technologies d
générique pour cablage du local client.

Elle couvre les cables a paires ou quartes sans écran individue
plus pour pose en conduites verticales ou verticalement
verticalement, des prescriptions spéciales peuvent étre app

cables conviennent aux communications diverses
spécification particuliére appropriée.

Les céables couverts par cette spécific e t prevus pour des tensions et

gue ces cables ne soient pas connecté
prises secteur.

1.2 Références nor

Voir la CEI 6115<1>

2.1 Définito
Voir 2.1 de la CEIl 61156-1.

2.2 \_Matériaux et construction du céable

2:2.1 Remarques générales

Le choix des matériaux et la construction des cables doivent étre conformes a |'application

d'usage et l'installation du cable. Des attentions particuliéres doivent étre prises pour répondre
aux exigences spéciales pour la tenue au feu (telles que des propriétés de brilage, d'émission

de fumée, dégagement de gaz halogéné, etc.).

2.2.2 Construction du cable

La construction des cables doit étre conforme aux détails et dimensions donnés dans la
spécification particuliére appropriée.
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MULTICORE AND SYMMETRICAL PAIR/QUAD CABLES FOR
DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS —

Part 4: Riser cables — Sectional specification

1 General

1.1 Scope and object

This sectional specification relates to IEC 61156-1: Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables
for digital communications — Part 1. Generic specification. The cables are gpecifically.intended
for horizontal floor wiring as defined in ISO/IEC DIS 11801: Generic,.¢abling\fori;eustomer
premises cabling.

over the cable core. These cables are suitable for the ¥ariotis
which the reference is given in the appropriate detail specificatic

detail specification.

1.2 Normative referenc

See IEC 61156-1.

1.3 Installation

See |[EC 61156-1

d cable construction

2.2 _Materials and cable construction
2.2 1 General remarks

The choice of materials and cable construction shall be suitable for the intended application
and installation of the cable. Particular care shall be taken to meet any special requirements for
fire performance (such as burning properties, smoke generation, evolution of halogen gas,
efc.)

2.2.2 Cable construction

The cable construction shall be in accordance with the details and dimensions given in the
appropriate detail cable specification.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=61b7eb2d4e3adf19ff548d7f6d61d3f6

-12 — 61156-4 © CEI:11995+A1:1999+A2:2001

2.2.3 Conducteur

Le conducteur doit étre en cuivre recuit.

Le conducteur doit étre massif.

Le diameétre nominal doit avoir un diamétre compris entre 0,5 mm et 0,8 mm.

Le conducteur doit étre nu ou étamé.

2.2.4 Enveloppe isolante

Le conducteur doit étre isolé avec un matériau thermoplastique adapté.

A titre d'exemple:

— polyoléfine;

- PVCG;

— polyméres fluorés;

— matériau thermoplastique sans halogéne a faible émissig

nominale de
conducteurs.

I'enveloppe doit étre compatible

appropriée.
raisonnablement aux coulg

NOTE |l est accepté de

Le paragrap
spécification.,

2.2.8 Constitution du cable

Les(eléments du cable doivent étre assemblés pour former une dme ou en faisceaux qui sont
ensuite assemblés pour former I'ame du céble.

Chaque faisceau doit étre spiralé avec une laminette de couleur en matériau non
hygroscopique. Le code de couleur doit étre indiqué dans la spécification particuliére
appropriée. Quand demandé dans la spécification particuliere, un écran sur chaque faisceau
peut étre posé. L'écran doit étre en conformité avec 2.2.7 de la CEIl 61156-1.

L'dme du cable peut étre enroulée avec des matériaux de protection non hygroscopiques.

2.2.9 Ecran sur I'ame du céable
Si la spécification particuliére appropriée le prescrit, un écran peut étre appliqué sur I'ame.

L'écran doit étre conforme a 2.2.9 de la CEl 61156-1.
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2.2.3 Conductor

The conductor shall consist of annealed copper.

The conductor shall be solid or stranded.

The diameter shall be from 0,5 mm to 0,8 mm.

The conductor shall be plain or tinned.

2.2.4 Insulation

The conductor shall be insulated with a suitable thermoplastic material.

Examples of suitable materials are:

polyolefin;

- PVC;

fluoropolymer;

low smoke zero halogen thermoplastic material.

The insulation may be solid or cellular with or without a
be continuous and shall have a thickness such that

conductor connection.

2.2.5 Colour code of insulation

NOTE It is acceptable to

2.2.6 Cable el t

The cable element all be assembled into a core or into units which are further assembled to

form the ¢able core.

Each unit shall be helically wrapped with a colour coded, non-hygroscopic binder. The colour
code shall be indicated in the appropriate detail specification. When required in the appropriate
detail specification a screen for the unit may be provided. The screen shall be in accordance
with 2.2.7 of IEC 61156-1.

The core of the cable may be wrapped with a protective layer of non-hygroscopic material.

2.2.9 Screening of the cable core

When required by the appropriate detail specification, a screen for the cable core may be
provided.

The screen shall be in accordance with 2.2.9 of IEC 61156-1.
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Dans le cas d'utilisation d'une tresse cuivre, le facteur de recouvrement minimal doit étre
de 0,41 (couverture 65 %). Dans le cas d'utilisation d'un ruban et d'une tresse, le facteur de
recouvrement minimal de la tresse doit étre de 0,16 (couverture 30 %). Le facteur de recou-
vrement est défini dans la CEl 60096.

2.2.10 Gaine

Le matériau de gainage doit étre un matériau thermoplastique adapté.

A titre d'exemple:

— polyoléfine;
- PVC;
— polyméres fluorés;

— matériau thermoplastique sans halogéne a faible émission de fumgées

Un filin de déchirement non métallique peut étre prévu. Lorsgini eAilin doit étre non-
hygroscopique.

2.2.11 Couleur de la gaine

spécification particuliére appropriée.

2.2.12 ldentification

Chaqgue longueur de ¢
I'année de fabrication,

filin ou ruba

ruban imprimé;

a)
b)

c)
d)

Le cable-terminé doit étre correctement protégé pour le stockage et I'expédition.

3.\~Caractéristiques et prescriptions

3.1 Remarques générales

Cet article énumere les caractéristiques et les prescriptions minimales d'un céable fait suivant

Ak

cette—spécification—Bes—méthodes—d'essais—doivent—étre—conformes—<atarticte—3—de—ta
CEI 61156-1. Une spécification particuliere peut étre préparée pour identifier un produit
spécifique et ses aptitudes de performance (voir article 5).

3.2 Caractéristiques électriques

Les essais doivent étre effectués sur une longueur de cable d'au moins 100 m.
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Where a copper braid is used it shall have a minimum filling factor of 0,41 (65 % coverage).
Where a tape and braid screen is used the minimum filling factor of the braid shall be 0,16
(30 % coverage). The filling factor is defined in IEC 60096.

2.2.10 Sheath

The sheath material shall consist of a suitable thermoplastic material.

Examples of suitable materials are:

— polyolefin;

- PVC;

— fluoropolymer;

— low smoke zero halogen thermoplastic material.

The sheath shall be continuous, having a thickness as uniform g

2.2.11 Colour of sheath

The colour of the sheath shall be agreed betwe
the appropriate detail specification.

2.2.12 Identification

a) appropriately colou
b) printed tape;

c) printing on th@
d) marking on thesh

Additional mayki

The finished(cabte.shall be adequately protected for storage and shipment.

3 Characteristics and requirements

3% General remarks

This clause lists the characteristics and minimum requirements of a cable made to this
specification. Test methods shall be in accordance with clause 3 of IEC 61156-1. A detail
specification may be prepared to identify a specific product and its performance capabilities

L 1 0D
(seecrause oy

3.2 Electrical characteristics

The tests shall be carried out on a cable length of not less than 100 m.
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3.2.1 Reésistance du conducteur

Les valeurs doivent étre conformes aux prescriptions de la CEl 60344.

3.2.4 pesequlliore de resistance

La valeur de déséquilibre de résistance doit étre inférieure ou égale a 3 %.

3.2.3 Rigidité diélectrique

L'essai doit étre effectué entre conducteur/conducteur et en cas d'existence d'écran(s),.entre
conducteur/écran:

1kV c.c.1min
ou 2,5kVc.c.2s

NOTE Un essai en courant alternatif peut étre effectué a la valeur de tensioR
3.2.4 Résistance d'isolement
L'essai doit étre effectué a la fois entre:

— conducteur/conducteur;
— conducteur/écran, (lorsque exista

La valeur de résistance minimale doit étre
en aucun cas inférieure a 150 MQ km.

> la spéeification de cable appropriée et

3.2.5 Capacité mutuellé

La capacité mutuelle
particuliére approptiée

peut étre indiquée dans la spécification

Pour les cables dvec\ét entre paire/écran et la valeur ne doit pas

100 mQ/m 4 10 MHzx
3.3 _(Caractéristiques de transmission

l'essai doit étre effectué sur une longueur de cable d'au moins 100 m.

NOTE Lorsque cela convient, les caractéristiques de transmission sont spécifiées par catégories qui dépendent
de l'application et des prescriptions de systéme.

Les cables sont destinés a une utilisation a des fréquences jusqu'a:

16 MHz pour la rntégnrip 3:

20 MHz pour la catégorie 4;
100 MHz pour la catégorie 5.

3.3.1 Vitesse de propagation (vitesse de phase)

Une valeur n’est pas spécifiée, mais elle peut étre indiquée dans la spécification particuliére
appropriée.
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3.2.1 Conductor resistance

The value shall comply with the requirements of IEC 60344.

3.2.2 RKeSliIstance unbalance

The value of resistance unbalance shall be less or equal to 3 %.

3.2.3 Dielectric strength

The test shall be performed on conductor/conductor and where screen(s) are present, on
conductor/screen:

1kV d.c. 1 min
or 2,5kVd.c.2s

NOTE An a.c. test voltage may be used at the value of d.c. voltage divided
3.2.4 Insulation resistance
The test shall be performed both on:

— conductor/conductor;

— conductor/screen when present.

The minimum resistance value shall be Im\a
in any case less than 150 MQ km.

ith theTelevant cable specification and

3.2.5 Mutual capacita

100 mQ/m at 10 M
3.3 Trahsmission characteristics

The'tests shall be carried out on a cable length of not less than 100 m.

NOTE Where appropriate, transmission characteristics are specified by categories which depend on application
and system requirements.

The cables are intended for use at transmission frequencies up to:

16 MHz for category 3;

70 MHZ for category 4,
100 MHz for category 5.

3.3.1 Velocity of propagation (phase velocity)

A value is not specified, but may be indicated in the appropriate detail specification.
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3.3.1.1 Retard de phase

Quand il est mesuré selon A.4.2.1 et A.4.3 de la CEI 61156-1, le retard de phase pour toute
paire d'un céble de catégorie 5 ne doit pas dépasser 567 ns/100 m pour toute fréquence

denuis 2 MHE=z 3 15 nlus hauto fréauence réfdrancée
i i < "

3.3.1.2 Ecart de retard de phase (distorsion)

Quand le retard de phase est mesuré selon A.4.2.1 et A.4.3 de la CEI 61156-1, a —40 + 1 °C,
20+ 1 °C et 60 £ 1 °C, le maximum de distorsion de retard de phase (écart) ne doit pas
dépasser 45 ns/100 m pour des fréquences allant de 1 MHz a la plus haute fréquence
référencée, entre une quelconque des quatre paires consécutives. Cette prescription “est
indiquée sur les jonctions et la connectique conformément a un code de cq

3.3.1.2.1 Effets environnementaux

gamme de températures de —40 °C a 60 °C. La conformité
longueur entiére de cable d’'un minimum de 100 m.

3.3.2 Affaiblissement

La valeur maximale individuelle de thaqg aire \doit \& onformité avec les valeurs
indiquées ci-aprés (en dB/100 m):
Impédance 00 120 150
cay(:téristique »
Wence )
Catégorie 3 \\)JZG Non applicable Non applicable
[ 5,6 " "
Q 0 9,8 " "
ik 13,1
Catégorie 4 ~ 2,1 2,0 Non applicable
4,3 4,0 "
10 7,2 6,7
16 8,9 8,1
<\ \ 20 10,2 9,2
Catégorie 5L 1 2,1 1,8 A I'étude
4 4,3 3,6 2,2
10 6,6 5,2 3,6
16 8,2 6,2 4,4
20 9,2 7,0 4,9
31,25 11,8 8,8 6,9
62,50 17,1 12,5 9,8
100 22,0 17,0 12,3

NOTE Pour les basses fréquences, les valeurs ne sont pas spécifiées mais peuvent étre indiquées pour
information dans la qpérifirntinn pnrrir‘uliﬁm alnlnrnpriép

3.3.3 Affaiblissement de dissymétrie

A l'étude.
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3.3.1.1 Phase delay

When measured in accordance with A.4.2.1 and A.4.3 of IEC 61156-1, the phase delay for any
pair of a category 5 cable shall not exceed 567 ns/100 m for all frequencies from 2 MHz and

the highnct referenced frnqllnnr\\]/_

3.3.1.2 Differential phase delay (skew)

When phase delay is measured in accordance with A.4.2.1 and A.4.3 of IEC 61156-1, at
-40+1°C,20+1°Cand60*1°C, the maximum differential phase delay (skew) shall not be
greater than 45 ns/100 m for frequencies from 1 MHz to the highest referenced frequency
between any four consecutive pairs. This requirement is predicated on splicing )and
connectorization in accordance with a sequential color code.

3.3.1.2.1 Environmental effects

The differential delay (skew) between all pair combinations dug

3.3.2 Attenuation

The maximum individual attenuation o y painshall be/in ord ce with the values stated
below (dB/100 m):
Characteristic (A \%\ 120 150
Impedance Q

\\> 6 Not applicable Not applicable

Category 3
9,8

Category 4 \) 2,1 2,0 Not applicable
4 4,3 4,0 "
7,2 6,7 "

6 8,9 8,1
“ 20 10,2 9,2
ca or}ﬁ\ \) 1 21 1,8 Under |
consideration
4 4,3 3,6 2,2
10 6,6 5,2 3,6
16 8,2 6,2 4,4
20 9,2 7,0 4.9
31,25 11,8 8,8 6,9
62,50 17,1 12,5 9,8
100 22,0 17,0 12,3

NOTE For low frequencies, the values are not specified, but may be indicated for system information purposes in
the relevant detail specification

3.3.3 Unbalance attenuation

Under consideration.
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3.3.4 Paradiaphonie (NEXT)

Les pertes de couplage paradiaphonique (NEXT) entre des combinaisons quelconques de
paires sont mesurées dans la gamme de fréquence entre 1 MHz et la fréquence maximale pour

la_catdaorie-snécifide
J ~ *

La somme des affaiblissements de paradiaphonie, telle que définie en 2.1.10 de la CEIl 61156-1,
doit étre égale ou supérieure aux valeurs ci-dessous (dB/100 m).

Paradiaphonie
Fréguence dB/100 m
MHz Catégorie 3 Catégorie 4 Categorie 5
41 56 ( 62
4 32 47 N
10 26 41 \ 47
16 23 38 N
20 Non applicable 36 Q \ )\& >
31,25 Non applicable Non appﬂlg\ k\ \40
62,5 Non applicable Nongpwc le \ /\85
100 Non applicable N}zn/apph(%t{e \ 32
3.3.5 Télédiaphonie (FEXT) u Q N
Les pertes de couplage télédiaphonigue L sont mesurées entre des
combinaisons quelconques de paires da ente entre 1 MHz et la fréquence

La somme des pertes de p d|ap nie tel
égale ou supérieure aux i-dessp s

Impédance caractéristique
Fréquence
MHz EL FEX Q
dB/100un 100 | 120 150
/ I0 FEXT dB/100 m

Catégorie 3
1 3 42 NA NA2
4 \ 7 33 NA NA
1 29 NA NA
6 x\ 15 28 NA NA

"\ Catégorie 4
1 55 57 57 NA
43 47 47 NA
10 35 42 42 NA
16 31 40 39 NA
20 29 39 38 NA

Catégorie 5
1 61 63 63 AEP
49 53 53 51
10 41 48 46 45
16 37 45 43 41
20 35 44 42 40
31,25 31 43 40 38
62,5 25 42 38 36
100 21 43 38 33

2 NA: Non applicable.
b AE: A I'étude.
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3.3.4 Near-end crosstalk (NEXT)

The NEXT coupling loss between any pair combination is measured in the range from 1 MHz to

- 21 -

the highest referenced frequency for the cable category specified.

The power sum of near-end crosstalk, as defined in 2.1.10 of IEC 61156-1 shall be equal to, or

greater than, that obtained from the curve defined by the values below (dB/100 m):

NEXT
Frequency dB/100 m
MHz Category 3 Category 4 Category 5
41 56 —62
4 32 47 [ =3
10 26 41 L @R
16 23 38 \ 3 N
20 Not applicable 36 \ \42
31,25 Not applicable Not applicable\ \ E&\ )
62,5 Not applicable Not aprc/aBrR\ \\ \35
100 Not applicable Not/a,ppﬁg\a‘ng \ 2

3.3.5 Far-end crosstalk (FEXT)

Q&}(e asured between any pair
ghesti\referenced frequency for the cable

category specified.

The power sum, as defined in 2.1.10
obtained from the curve defined b

all be equal to, or greater than, that
00 m):

N \) Characteristic impedance
Frequency Q o
MHz \
dB/109 ™ 200 | 120 150
Q 10 FEXT dB/100 m

\ \/\ Category 3
1 39\/ 42 NA NAa
4 2 33 NA NA
10 @\ 9 29 NA NA
/6 |\ 1 28 NA NA

\ \ ) Category 4
1 55 57 57 NA
4 43 47 47 NA
10 35 42 42 NA
16 31 40 39 NA
20 29 39 38 NA

Category 5
1 61 63 63 ucP
4 49 53 53 51
10 41 48 46 45
16 37 45 43 41
20 35 44 42 40
31,25 31 43 40 38
62,5 25 42 38 36
100 21 43 38 33

a2 NA: not applicable.
b UC: under consideration.
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Les spécifications peuvent étre données soit pour la télédiaphonie (I0 FEXT) soit pour I'écart
télédiaphonique (EL FEXT). Le type de télédiaphonie spécifié doit étre clairement identifié.
Pour les essais de conformité, la télédiaphonie (I0 FEXT) est mesurée et I'écart (EL FEXT)
peut étre calculé.

3.3.6 Impédance caractéristique

L'impédance caractéristique mesurée de 1 MHz a la fréquence la plus élevée pour la catégorie
spécifiée doit étre de 100 Q, 120 Q ou 150 Q comme valeur nominale.

La conformité a cette prescription doit étre déterminée comme suit:

L'impédance d’entrée, mesurée conformément au paragraphe 3.3.6.1 de(la CENg1156-1, doit
satisfaire aux prescriptions indiquées dans le tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Impédance d'entrée(\

1sf<16 20<f=100

AT

Catégorie 3 A I'étude ( NA

(7 NA
Catégorie 4 Irp,p\édance/r\gni}g 12}5/ Q/\ \ NA

Catégorie 5 & & Impgdanc&\nom naIPi/ls Q

NA = non applicable.

Si la prescription n'
I'échantillon doit
de régularité du parag

La valeur de la
aux prescripti
catégorie spécifié

Tableau 2 — Fonction de lissage

Impédanww Prescriptions des catégories 3, 4, 5

Q
100 95 105 + 8/ /1
120 115 125 + 8/+/f
150 145 155 + 8/ \/?

NOTE festen MHz.

3.3.7 Affaiblissement d'adaptation (RL) et affaiblissement de régularité (SRL)

L'affaiblissement d'adaptation est la spécification de référence, I'affaiblissement de régularité
étant proposé comme alternative. La mesure est effectuée uniquement lorsque l'impédance ne
satisfait pas a la prescription initiale spécifiée en 3.3.6; elle est alors effectuée conjointement
avec l'impédance de fonction de lissage comme spécifié en 3.3.6.
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Specification requirements may be given either for IO FEXT or EL FEXT. The type of FEXT
specified has to be clearly identified. For compliance testing 10 FEXT is measured and EL
FEXT may be derived.

2.5.6  Characteristic iImpedance

The characteristic impedance measured between 1 MHz and the highest referenced frequency
for the category specified shall be 100 Q, 120 Q or 150 Q as a nominal value.

Compliance with this requirement shall be determined as follows:

The input impedance, measured in accordance with subclause 3.3.6.1 0 61156-1; " shall
meet the requirements indicated in table 1.

Table 1 — Input impedance

Q
NN

Category
1<f<16 /]k\f\{ 20<fleO
Category 3 Under consideration l\ﬁ\ NA
Category 4 Nominal imp(?dﬂ\nke ﬁS/Q A NA
Category 5 /\ /\\lo%inal iéﬂp@cg\i)z Q
NA = non applicable. \ \ /

/\@I return loss measurements are not

If this requirement is nt e e applied, and additionally, the sample shall
meet the return I quirements of subclause 3.3.7.

If the sample meets this requirement,
required.

The function fltt j \ s d in accordance with IEC 61156-1, shall meet the
requirements indi S veen 1 MHz and the highest referenced frequency for the
specified category,

le 2 — Function fitted impedance

Category 3, 4, 5 requirement

100 95 105 + 8/+/f
120 115 125 + 8//f
150 145 155 + 8//f

NOTE fisin MHz.

3.3.7 Return loss (RL) and structural return loss (SRL)

Return loss is the reference specification, with structural return loss offered as an alternative.
The measurement is made only when the impedance fails to meet the initial requirement
specified in 3.3.6, and is then made in conjunction with function fitted impedance as specified
in 3.3.6.
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Les prescriptions suivantes doivent étre satisfaites comme indiqué dans les tableaux 3 et 4.

Tableau 3 — Affaiblissement d'adaptation (dB min)

Fréquence f
Catégorie MHz
1<f<10 10<f<16 16 <f<20 20 < f<100
Catégorie 3 12 12-10xlog(f/10) NA NA
Catégorie 4 15+2,0xlog(f 17 17 NA
Catégorie 5 17+3,0xlog(f) 20 20 20-7xlog(#/20)
Tableau 4 — Affaiblissement de régularité (dB/mi\ Q\
Fréquence f \\ \)
Catégorie MHz /\
1sfs10 10<fs< 16 1\e\<f§\%\ N\af < £ < 100

Catégorie 3 12 12-10xlog(#10) \\%\ NA
Catégorie 4 21 21-10xi09(12g) | 2a-20%og (1Y) NA

Catégorie 5 23 23/\\ ) 23 23-10xl0g(f120)

3.3.8 Affaiblissement de conversio

A I'étude.

Le diametre de
de la gaine ne
appropriée.

3.4.3 Allongement\a |a’rupture de I'enveloppe isolante

La valeur minimale doit étre de 100 %.

3.4.4 ~Allongement a la rupture de la gaine

La‘valeur minimale doit étre de 100 %.

3.4.5 Résistance alatraction de la gaine

La valeur minimale doit étre de 9 MPa.

3.4.6 Essai d'écrasement du cable

Non applicable.
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The following requirements shall be met as indicated in tables 3 and 4.

Table 3 — Return loss (dB min)

Frequency f
Category MHz
1<f<10 10<f=<16 16 < f=<20 20 < f<100
Category 3 12 12-10xlog(f/10) NA NA
Category 4 15+2,0xlog(f) 17 17 NA
Category 5 17+3,0xlog(f) 20 20 20-7xlog(#20)
Table 4 — Structural return loss (dB min)/\<( &
Frequency f \ \>/
Category MHz (\
1<f<10 10<f< 16 Mf@ 50 < £ 100
Category 3 12 12-10xlog(f/10) \QQ \ NA
Category 4 21 21—10><Iog(f/1?{ N 2 Mf/l@ NA
Category 5 23 23(\\) \<3 23-10xlog(f/20)
A\

3.3.8 Longitudinal to differential c

o
ioqQ lo (LM

Under consideration.

3.4 Mechanical and dig

3.4.1

The overall diamreter o9
overall diameter ©

specification.

The minimum-value~shall be 100 %.

3.4.4.\_Elongation at break of the sheath

The minimum value shall be 100 %.

3.4.5 Tensile strength of the sheath

The minimum value shall be 9 MPa.

3.4.6 Crush test of the cable

Not applicable.
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3.4.7 Essai de tenue au choc du céable

Les chocs sur cable ne sont pas spécifiés, mais ils peuvent étre indiqués dans la spécification
particuliére appropriée.

3.4.8 Courbures répétées du cable

Non applicable.

3.4.9 Tenue du cable a latraction

La résistance a la traction du cable n'est pas spécifiée mais elle peut ét
spécification particuliére appropriée.

re_indiquée dans la

NOTE Durant l'installation, il convient que la valeur de la force de traction (en ne a la section

droite de tous les conducteurs, ne dépasse pas 50 N/mm2.
3.5 Caractéristiques d'environnement

3.5.1 Rétraction de lI'enveloppe isolante
Durée: 1 h;
Température; 100 °C = 2 °C;

3.5.2 Essai d'enroulement de I'enveloppe gillissement thermique

Non applicable.

3.5.3 Essai de pliage dg
Température; —20 °C *

Diametre du mandyin: ¢
Prescription: pa

3.5.5
Durée: 7 jours;
Température: 100 °C + 2 °C;

Prescription: valeur minimale: 70 % de la valeur initiale.

3:5.6 Essai de compression a température élevée

Non applicable.

3.5.7 Essai d'enroulement a froid du cable

Température: —20 °C + 2 °C;
Diameétre du mandrin: huit fois le diamétre extérieur du cable;
Prescription: pas de craquelures.

3.5.8 Essai de choc thermique

Non applicable.
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3.4.7 Impact test of the cable

The impact of the cable is not specified, but may be indicated in the appropriate detail
specification.

3.4.8 Repeated bending of the cable

Not applicable.

3.4.9 Tensile performance of the cable

The tensile strength of the cable is not specified but may be indicated in the
specification.

appropriatedetail

NOTE During installation, the value of the pulling force (in newtons) based on the ea of all the

conductors should not exceed 50 N/mm2.
3.5 Environmental characteristics

3.5.1 Shrinkage of insulation
Duration: 1 h;

Temperature: 100 °C £ 2 °C;
Requirement: The value shall be less th

Not applicable.

3.5.3 Bending test of i
Temperature: —20 °C £
Mandrel diameter: 6 m
Requirements:

3.5.5 Tensiestrength~of the sheath after ageing
Duration: 7 days;
Temperature: 100 °C + 2 °C;

Requirement minimum value: 70 % of the initial value.

3:5.6 Sheath pressure test at high temperature

Not applicable.

3.5.7 Cold bend test of the cable

Temperature: =20 °C + 2 °C;
Mandrel diameter: eight times overall diameter cable;
Requirement: no cracks.

3.5.8 Heat shock test

Not applicable.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=61b7eb2d4e3adf19ff548d7f6d61d3f6

— 28 - 61156-4 © CEI:11995+A1:1999+A2:2001

3.5.9 Caractéristiques de propagation de la flamme sur un céble isolé

Conformément aux prescriptions des législations locales et aux indications de la spécification
particuliére appropriée, I'essai doit étre conforme a la spécification générique.

3.5.10 Caractéristiques de la flamme sur cébles en nappes

Conformément aux prescriptions des législations locales et aux indications de la spécification
particuliére appropriée, I'essai doit étre conforme a la spécification générique.

3.5.11 Dégagement de gaz acides

Conformément aux prescriptions des législations locales et aux indications de

particuliere appropriée, I'essai doit étre conforme a la spécification généfigue

a spécification

3.5.12 Emission de fumée

Conformément aux prescriptions des Iégislations locales et au
particuliere appropriée, I'essai doit étre conforme a la spécijficati

gpécification

3.5.13 Dégagement de gaz toxiques

A l'étude.

Une spécification
la CElI 61156-4-1. II

pticuliere cadre décrite dans la présente norme est publiée dans
onvient de I'utiliser pour identifier un produit spécifique.

Lors de liétablissement de la spécification particuliere, les informations suivantes doivent étre fournies:
— «.dimensions du conducteur;

~> nombre d'éléments;

— détails de construction du céable;

— catégorie (3, 4 ou 5);*

— impédance caractéristique;*

— tenue a la flamme.

* || est nécessaire de garder les caractéristiques de transmission indiquées dans la spécification intermédiaire
appropriée pour la catégorie (3, 4 ou 5) et I'impédance caractéristique.

D'autres informations, qui figurent dans la présente spécification peuvent étre indiquées dans la spécification
particuliére.
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